First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 13 September 2024 at 5 pm.

## No. S 715

### SILVER SUPPORT SCHEME ACT 2015

# SILVER SUPPORT SCHEME (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 20 of the Silver Support Scheme Act 2015, the Minister for Manpower makes the following Regulations:

### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Silver Support Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2024 and come into operation on 15 September 2024.

### Amendment of regulation 8

- **2.** In the Silver Support Scheme Regulations 2016 (G.N. No. S 350/2016), in regulation 8
  - (a) in paragraph (1)(d), replace "correspondence address determined in accordance with rule 24 of the Central Provident Fund Rules (R 3)" with "residential address or other address provided to the Board by the individual and approved by the Board";
  - (b) in paragraph (5), in the definition of "nursing home service licensee", replace the full-stop at the end with a semi-colon; and
  - (c) in paragraph (5), after the definition of "nursing home service licensee", insert
    - ""residential address" has the meaning given by regulation 2 of the Central Provident Fund (Service of Documents) Regulations 2024 (G.N. No. S 712/2024)."

[G.N. Nos. S 679/2017; S 967/2020; S 733/2021; S 957/2022; S 815/2023]

Made on 13 September 2024.

NG CHEE KHERN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[HQ/PlnPol/CPFPol/SS/P&C/2024; AG/LEGIS/SL/294C/2020/1] (To be presented to Parliament under section 20(4) of the Silver Support Scheme Act 2015).